

N E W S

El Camino College Compton Center | Public Relations & Marketing Department 16007 Crenshaw Blvd., Torrance, CA 90506 Contact: Ann M. Garten, Director, Community Relations Telephone: (310) 660-3406 | E-Mail: agarten@elcamino.edu

## For Immediate Release

November 7, 2011

## Compton Community College District is Accepting Applications for Special Trustee Advisory Committee Members

The Compton Community College District (CCCD) is currently accepting applications for the Special Trustee Advisory Committee. Interested applicants may obtain an application beginning November 9 at www.district.compton.edu, or by calling 310-900-1600, Ext. 2000. Applications must be submitted to the Office of the Interim CEO by December 9, 2011, at 4:30 p.m.

There will be an information session for potential applicants on Wednesday, November 30 at 6:00 p.m. in the CCCD Boardroom at 1111 E. Artesia Blvd., Compton, CA 90221.

Special Trustee Advisory Committee members will be appointed by the Special Trustee. The committee will provide advice and recommendations to the Interim Special Trustee on matters pertaining to District policy and operations. Members will also actively promote community awareness of and support for the District's efforts to positively impact quality instruction, fiscal stability, educational mission, and ultimately accreditation.

As outlined in AB 318, the Special Trustee Advisory Committee members will be provided with a wide range of resources to enable them to best assist in addressing issues affecting the District. The Special Trustee Advisory Committee will meet a minimum of four times per year, and all committee meetings are open to the public.

The Special Trustee's Advisory Committee of the Compton Community College District is organized exclusively to:

- 1. Provide advice to the Special Trustee of the Compton Community College District regarding policy matters that affect the District and its operations;
- 2. Promote community awareness of the District's efforts, focus on quality instruction, educational mission, fiscal stability and ultimately accreditation.
- 3. Foster community support for the District.

# **Qualifications for Membership**

The Special Trustee Advisory Committee will consist of seven members appointed by the Interim Special Trustee. Of the seven members, four may be residents of communities served by of the Compton Community College District; one may be a current or former community college educator; and one may be an ECC Compton Center student who is active in the associated students' organization or another recognized student group. Four members will serve a two-year term, while three members will serve a term of one year. No member shall receive compensation or benefits for his/her service. Members serve at the request of the Interim Special Trustee and may be removed at any time at the Special Trustee's sole discretion.

### CCCD Special Trustee Advisory Committee Applications 2-2-2-2

Applications for consideration are welcome from the business, labor and professional communities; representatives of social service and nonprofit organizations (including churches and other recognized religious organizations); as well as representatives of civic organizations or taxpayer groups. Please submit applications to Keith Curry, Interim CEO of the Compton Community College District, at 1111 E. Artesia Boulevard, Compton CA 90221, by December 9, 2011 at 4:30 pm. For more information, call 310-900-1600, Ext. 2000.

#### About the Compton Community College District

Board meetings are usually held the third Tuesday of each month and are open to the public. The District is located at 1111 E. Artesia Boulevard, Compton, CA, 90221.